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the "Indian Express" of 9th November, 1965 to the effect that the Delhi Municipal Corporation is unpopular with officials;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that senior officers are reluctant to serve in' the Corporation;

(c) whether Government propose to make an inquiry into this matter; and

(d) the number of I.C.S. and I.A.S. officers who were sent by the Central Government to the Corporation since the beginning of the Corporation and how many of them served there for more than three years
?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.
N. MISHRA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government are not aware of reluctance on the part of senior officers to serve in the Corporation. The practice is to depute to the Corporation senior officers after ascertaining their willingness to serve in the Corporation.

(c) Does not arise.
(d) 14 officers have so far been sent to the

Corporation including the Delhi Transport Undertaking and Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking. Three served for more than three years.

CENTRES OF HIGHER SANSKRIT LEARNING
AND RESEARCH

•763. SHRI R. R. DIWAKAR: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any centres for higher Sanskrit learning and research in India;

(b) if so, what is their number and where they are situated;

(c) what type of higher Sanskrit learning and research are being carried on in these centres; and

(d) whether Indology is one of the subjects in any of these centres ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAKT DARSHAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
Centres of higher Sanskrit learning ami

research
A. Universities having facilities for higher

Sanskrit learning and research.
I. Sanskrit   Universitiei:

(i) Varanaseya Sanskrit Vishwavidyalaya, Varanasi.

(ii) K. S. D. Sanskrit University,
Darbhanga.

II. Universities haying teaching depart ments in Sanskrit:

1. Aligarh, 2. Allahabad, 3. Andhra", Waltair, 4. Annamalai, 5. Banaras, 6.
Baroda, 7. Bihar, Muzaffarpur, 8. Bombay,
9. Burdwan, 10. Calcutta, 11. Delhi, 12.
Gauhati, 13. Gorakhpur, 14. ladav-pur, 15.
Karnatak, 16. Kurukshetra, 17. Lucknow,
18. Madras, 19. Mysore, 20. Magadh, Bodh
Gaya (New Deprt, Sanskrit and Prakrit), 21.
Nagpur, 22. Osmania, Hyderabad, 23.
Panjab, Chandigarh, 24. Patna, 25. Pooria,
26. Rajasthan, Jaipur, 27. S. V. V. Peeth,
Vallabh Vidyanagar, 28. Saugar, 29. Sri Vcnka-teswar, Tirupati, 30. Utkal, Cutfack,
31. Visva Bharati, Santiniketan, 32. Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar, 33. Jodhpur, 34.
Jabalpur, and 35. Gujarat, Ahmedabad.
Some of these Universities   have   also

affiliated/constituent./organised colleges which provide facilities for post-Graduate studies in Sanskrit. Some of the important institutions affiliated to these Universities which deserve special mention are:—

1. Sanskrit Academy, Osmania University, Hyderabad.

2. Mithila Institute of Post-Graduate studies and Research in Sanskrit learning, Darbhanga (affiliated to University of Bihar).

3. Nava Nalanda Mahavihar, Nalan-da (affiliated both to Magadh University, Gaya, and K. S. Sanskrit University,
Darbhanga.)

4. Research Institute of Prakrit, Jai-
nology and Ahimsa, Vaishali (affiliated to University of Bihar).

5. Bharatiya Vidya Sansthana, Delhi (affiliated to University of Agra and Kurukshetra).

6. Oriental Institute, Baroda (M. S.
University, Baroda).
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7. Baroda Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, (M.
S. University, Baroda).

8. Oriental Manuscripts Library, Kerala University, Trivandrum.

9. Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, Raipur (affiliated to Saugar University).


10. Oriental Research Institute (University of Madras), Madras.

11. Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute (University of Poona), PooDa.

12. Deccan College (affiliated to University of Poona), Poona.

13. Oriental Research Institute, University of Mysore, Mysore.

14. Institute of Indie Studies, Kuruk-
shertra  University,   Kurukshetra.

15. Vishveshwaranand Vedic Research Institute (Panjab University),
Hoshiarpur.

16. College of Indology, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi.

17. Calcutta Sanskrit College, (Calcutta University), Calcutta.

18. Akhil Bharatiya Sanskrit Vidyapeetha, Delhi (affiliated to Kamesh-war Siagh Darbhanga Sanskrit University,
Darbhanga).

19. Sri Venkateshvara Oriental Research Institute, Tirupati (S. V. University,
Tirupati).

III. Universities having facilities for ins truction in Sanskrit up to Master's level, though a separate "Teaching Departmenf has not yet been set up.

1. S. N. D. T. Women's University,
Bombay.

2. Vikram University, Ujjain.

IV. Institutions deemed to be Universi ties having facilities for higher Sanskrit learning and research :

1. Gurukul Kangri Viskvavidyalaya,
Hardwar.

"2. Kashi Vidyapith, Varanasi.

B. Other leading Institutions having facilities for higher Sanskrit learning/research :

1. Kendriya Sanskrit Vidyapeetha, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh (Training in Methodology of teaching Sanskrit, Research and Publications).
(A Government of India Institution).

2. Sanskrit Bhasha Pracharini Sabha, Cbittoor, Andhra Pradesh, (Publication and conducting examinti-tions in Sanskrit).

3. Nalbari Sanskrit College, Nalbari, Assam (Teaching in Astrology, Smriti and other special contribution of Kamarupa).

4. K. P. Jayaswal Research Institute, Patna (Research and Publication).

5. International Academy of Indian Culture, New Delhi (Research Teaching and Publication).

6. Bhuvaneshwari Vidyapeetha, Gon-dal (Research and Publication).

7. Swadhyaya Mandala, Pardi (Vedic Studies and Publication).

8. Adyar Library and Research Institute, Madras (Research and Publication).

9. Kuppuswami Sastri Research Institute, Sanskrit College, Mylapore, Madras (Research and Publication).


10. Tanjore Maharaja Serfoji's Saras-vati Mahal Library, Tanjore (Research and Publication).

11. Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan, Bombay (Teaching, Resoarch and Publication).

12. French Institute of Indology, Pondicherry (Research and Publication).

13. Rajasthan Oriental Research Institute, lodhpur (Research and Publication).

14. All India Kashiraj Trust, Fort Ramnagar, Varanasi (Critical edition of the Puranas).

15. Ganganath Jha Research Institute, Allahabad, (Research and Publication).

16. Asiatic Society, Calcutta (Research and Publication).

17. Sanskrit Sahitya Parishad, Calcutta (Research end Teaching).
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18. Vaidika Samsodhana Mandala,
Poona, (Research and Publication).

19. Prajna Pathashata Mandal, Wai, (Research and Publication).

20. Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeetha, Poona, (Teaching, Research and Publication).

Indological Studies :
Even though by implication, all the institutions engaged in post-Graduate teaching/research in Sanskrit, contribute to Indological studies, full-fledged departments of Indology as such exist only in the following two Universities :—

1. Banaras Hindu University (College of Indology).

2. Mysore University.

ADMINISTRATIVE   TRIBUNALS

*765. SHRI D. THENGARI: Wilt the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number and types of administrative tribunals functioning in the various Ministries;
and

(b) the extent to which these tribunals have succeeded in providing redressal of grievances ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
JAISUKHLAL HATHI) : (a) Information is being collected and will be laid on the fable of the House.

(b) A complete answer can be given only after a thorough study of the system of administrative tribunals has been made. It is proposed to take up a study of the existing tribunals, their procedure and functions as also the question of extending the system of tribunals to other quasi-judicial sectors of administration.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS TO POET KAZI
NAZRUL ISLAM

•766. SHRI RAM SINGH : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased    to
state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Bengali poet Kazi Nazrul Islam who is ailing for quite some time now is getting an allowance from the Pakistan Government;

(b) it so, the amount of that allowance; and

(c) the amount, if any, that Government of India is paying to him for his treatment, etc.?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAKT DARSHAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 350 p.m.

(c) The Government of India as such is not paying any amount to the poet for his treatment etc. He is, however, being paid Rs. 100 p.m. from the Prime Minister's Discretionary Fund and Rs. 200 p.m. from the Government of West Bengal.


{[LOANS TO GOVERNMENT EMPLOVBES AT
LOW INTEREST

•716. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether Government propose to make arrangements to enable Central Government employees to get loans at a low rate of interest
?]


{Transferred from the 8th December, 1965 t[
] English translation.

